

15 SC 391/2024 STATE Vs. RAMU 040236/2023 (Palam village)

13.01.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ramu produced from JC.
Accused Sachin produced from JC through VC.
Accused Arvind Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin.
Proxy counsel for accused Ramu.

Both the counsels conceded to the charges.

Accordingly, charge for the offence punishable under Section 379 r/w section 34 IPC is made out against both the accused persons and separate charge for the offence punishable under Section 413 IPC is made out against the accused Ramu, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on **15.02.2025**.

Let witnesses be summoned for NDOH. Issue summons to IO and MHCM with case property, if any for NDOH.

Let copy of the charge framed against accused Sachin be sent to him in JC. Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to get it signed by accused Sachin and send back the same to this court on NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
13.01.2025